VariSTAR® Type AZU Heavy-Duty Distribution Class Under-Oil
Arrester Installation Instructions
COOPER POWER
SERIES
Surge Arresters
MN235025EN
Effective November 2016
Supersedes June 1992 (S235-64-1)

The Type AZU arrester should be installed only on systems
where the power frequency voltage at the arrester does not
exceed published maximum continuous operating voltages
(MCOV) values. MCOV values are shown in Table 1 and are
also marked on the arrester housing.
Table 1 . Type AZU arrester dimensions
Arrester Rating
(kV rms)
MCOV
(kV rms)
Dimensions* in inches (mm)
Type AZU Arrester Catalog NumberA B C
3 2.55 4.8 (122) 3.4 (86) 2.3 (58) AZU100L003
6 5.10 5.9 (150) 4.5 (114) 3.4 (86) AZU100L006
9 7.65 7.0 (178) 5.6 (142) 4.5 (114) AZU100L009
10 8.40 7.0 (178) 5.6 (142) 4.5 (114) AZU100L010
12 10.20 8.2 (208) 6.8 (173) 5.7 (145) AZU100L012
15 12.70 9.3 (236) 7.9 (201) 6.8 (173) AZU100L015
18 15.30 10.3 (262) 8.9 (226) 7.8 (198) AZU100L018
21 17.00 11.5 (292) 10.1 (257) 9.0 (229) AZU100L021
24 19.50 11.5 (292) 10.1 (257) 9.0 (229) AZU100L024
27 22.00 12.7 (323) 11.3 (287) 10.2 (259) AZU100L027
* Refer to Figure 3 and Figure 4 for dimension references.
3
VariSTAR® Type AZU Heavy-Duty Distribution Class Under-Oil Arrester
InstallatIon InstructIons   MN235025EN   November 2016